design of the donors would be better advanced by an alteration of the conditions and directions affecting the foundations, in manner hereinafter provided:

Therefore the Commissioners under the said Act statute and ordain, with regard to the said foundations in the University of St. Andrews, as

follows:—

I. The bursary on the foundation of the said Alexander Yeaman and the bursary on the foundation of the said Rev. James Stuart shall hereafter be conjoined into one bursary in St. Mary's College, in the University of St. Andrews, to be called the Yeaman and Stuart Bursary, the holder of which shall receive, during his tenure thereof, the whole of the free income of the said

foundations in St. Mary's College.

II. No appointment to the said bursary on the foundation of the said Alexander Yeaman alone, or to the said bursary on the foundation of the said Rev. James Stuart alone, shall hereafter be made for the same period of tenure as heretofore; but in the event of the said existing bursaries not falling vacant at the same time, the patrons, whom failing the Senatus Academicus, may select a deserving student to hold the bursary which shall first fall vacant during the unexpired period of the tenure of the other bursary, or may allow the same to remain vacant, and the income to be added to the capital fund of the foundation. As soon as the said existing bursaries on the said foundations are both vacant, and not sooner, an appointment shall be made of one bursar, and no more, to the said Yeaman and Stuart Bursary; and so on as often as the said Yeaman and Stuart

Bursary shall thereafter become vacant.

III. The said Yeaman and Stuart Bursary shall

be tenable for three years and no longer.

IV. It shall be lawful to present any person to the said Yeaman and Stuart Bursary without

preference as to name.

V. The provisions of Ordinance No. 57 [General, No. 19.—Regulations as to Bursaries, Scholarships, and Fellowships] shall apply to the said

Yeaman and Stuart Bursary.

VI. This Ordinance shall come into force from and after the date on which it is approved by Her Majesty in Council; provided that nothing herein contained shall extend to or affect the interests of any bursar on either of the said foundations at that date.

In witness whereof these presents are sealed with the sealof the Commission.



A. S. KINNEAR, Chairman.

SCOTTISH UNIVERSITIES COMMISSION.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Commissioners under the Universities (Scotland) Act, 1889, have made an Ordinance relating to Regulations for Miller Prizes in the University of St. Andrews, and have ordered the same to be laid before both Houses of Parliament, in terms of section 20, sub-section (1), of the said Act.

ROBT. FITZROY BELL, Secretary.

18 Duke Street, Edinburgh, 4th February 1895. UNIVERSITIES (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1889. 52 and 53 Vict. c. 55.

ORDINANCE No. 68.

[St. Andrews, No. 10.—Regulations for the Miller Prizes.]

At Edinburgh, the fourth day of February eighteen hundred and ninety-five years.

WHEREAS by the Universities (Scotland) Act, 1889, the Commissioners under the said Act are empowered by section 14, sub-section (1), to regulate the foundations, mortifications, gifts, endowments, and bursaries, held by any of the Universities or Colleges thereof existing at the passing of the said Act, or by any person in trust for or on behalf of the same, or for the benefit of any Professors, Students, or others therein, which have taken effect for more than twenty-five years previously to the passing of the said Act; and in particular (a) to alter the conditions or directions affecting the same if it shall appear to the Commissioners that the interests of learning and the main design of the donor, so far as is consistent with the promotion of such interests, may be better advanced by such alteration: And whereas Henry Miller, Esquire, of London, with the view of establishing a fund yielding a sum to be expended annually in prizes for the encouragement of learning in the United College of St. Salvator and St. Leonard, in the University of St. Andrews. to be called the 'Miller Prizes,' purchased from Walter Foggo Ireland, Esquire, banker, St. Andrews, certain lands lying in the vicinity of St. Andrews, and placed in the hands of His Grace George Douglas Campbell, Duke of Argyll, the then Chancellor of the University of St. Andrews, Sir David Brewster, Knight, the then Principal of said United College of St. Salvator and St. Leonard, and Alexander Earle Monteith, Esquire, advocate, the then Sheriff of the shire of Fife, the price thereof to be paid by them to the said Walter Foggo Ireland, upon their receiving a disposition from him to the said lands and others; and by disposition, dated the twenty-third day of April eighteen hundred and fifty-three, the said Walter Foggo Ireland conveyed the said lands and others to and in favour of His Grace the said George Douglas Campbell, Duke of Argyll, the said Sir David Brewster, and the said Alexander Earle Monteith, and their successors in the said offices of Chancellor of the University of St. Andrews, Principal of the said United College of St. Salvator and St. Leonard, and Sheriff of the shire of Fife, for the time being, as trustees for the said 'Miller Prizes,' all and whole the subjects therein particularly described, it being thereby provided and declared that the said lands and others thereby disponed should be held by the disponees of the said Walter Foggo Ireland, and their successors in office, as trustees for the said 'Miller Prizes,' and subject to the declarations and provisions regarding the arrangement of the same, and the disposal of the annual revenue thereof already expressed by the said Henry Miller, Esquire, or to be contained in any deed of declaration of trust to be thereafter executed by him; and the said Henry Miller, Esquire, by deed of declaration to His Grace the Duke of Argyll, and others, dated the fourteenth day of May eighteen hundred and fifty-three, issued directions in regard to the regulation and management of the said trust: And whereas it appears to